
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 14 November 2006 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 19 September 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

3. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 10 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION - CIVIL CONTINGENCIES ACT    
  The Board will receive a presentation from the Principal 

Emergency Planning Officer on the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004 outlining the responsibilities and expectations for local 
responders during an emergency.   
 

 
 

 (B) ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT - AREA WITHIN PPB'S REMIT   

11 - 18 

 (C) PREVENTING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - THE ROLE 
OF THE YOUTH SERVICE   

 

  The Board will receive a talk from the Head of Halton Youth 
Service outlining the roles taken to prevent anti-social 
behaviour in the Borough. 
 

 
 

 (D) COMMUNITY SAFETY - THE WAY AHEAD    
  The Board will receive a presentation from the Community 

Fire Safety Manager – Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
providing an update on the latest community fire safety 
initiatives in and around Halton giving ideas for future 
improvement of partnership working. 
 

 
 

 (E) VANDALISM IN SCHOOLS   19 - 26 

 (F) ANNUAL REPORT - SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE 
NEIGHBOURHOODS   

27 - 38 

 (G) MOTOR TRADER APPROVAL SCHEME   39 - 42 

 (H) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   43 - 46 



 (I) NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS   47 - 52 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - FIRST 
QUARTER   

53 - 58 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 19th September 2006    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33 (5). 
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows: - 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 

[...]
 The current position of 
Merseyside in this respect, together with the benefits for 
Halton, were outlined for the Board’s consideration together 
with proposed next steps. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

(1) Halton Borough Council submit a “Declaration of Intent” 
to work with the Merseyside Authorities and a formal 
request be made that the Council is accepted as a 
partner by the Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority to 
work towards securing appropriate waste treatment and 
disposal services and facilities; 

 
(2) discussions continue with Merseyside Waste Disposal 

Authority to establish the potential costs, wider benefits 
and consequences for Halton, and a future report be 
presented to the Executive Board; 
 

Council 
Solicitor 

Strategic 
Director - 
Environment  

Page 7



(3) a letter be sent to the Leader and Chief Executive of 
Warrington Borough Council confirming Halton’s 
intention to work with Merseyside; and 
 

(4) a review of Halton’s Waste Management Strategy be 
undertaken and consultation on a new draft Strategy be 
carried out in the summer of 2006.   

EXECUTIVE BOARD 20 JULY 2006 
 
EXB020  ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION  
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 
– Health and Community which highlighted the key findings 
of an alcohol audit commissioned by Halton Local Strategic 
Partnership. In addition the Board considered the draft 
Halton Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy, which addressed 
the issues identified within the audit.  

  
It was noted that in 2004 the Government published a 

National Audit Harm Reduction Strategy and identified the 
following number of critical harms connected to alcohol 
misuse: 

  

• health – up to 22,000 premature deaths per year;  

• crime and antisocial behaviour – 1.2 million associated 
violent incidents per year;  

• loss of productivity and profitability – calculated at 
£6.4bn per year;  

• harms to family and society – between 780,000 and 1.3 
million children were affected by parental alcohol 
problems.  
  
The Board discussed various issues including the 

employment that was created through the night time 
economy, the accessibility of alcohol for young people and 
the need to focus on a wider range of people, not just young 
people. 

  
 RESOLVED: That  
  

(1)  the Draft Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy and Action 
Plan be approved; and 
  

Strategic 
Director – 
Health and 
Community 

Page 8



(2)      the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
monitors the implementation of the strategy. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 22ND MAY 2006 

 
  ES19 DRAFT ENFORCEMENT POLICY – CONSUMER PROTECTION 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which sought 

approval for the adoption of the Consumer Protection 
Service Environment Policy following business consultation 
and consideration by the Safer Halton Policy and 
Performance Board. The Policy was based around the 
general principles of good enforcement, the Enforcement 
Concordat and the Code for Crown Prosecutors, and had 
been updated following relevant case law.  

  
Apart from being best practice for any enforcement 

body to have a documented enforcement policy, the 
adoption, publication and adherence to such a policy 
counted towards 10% of the Council’s sole Trading 
Standards Best Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) score.  

  
RESOLVED: That the Council adopts the revised 

Consumer Protection Enforcement Policy. 
 

 
   
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SH PPB19Sept06 1 

 
REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   19 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment  
 
SUBJECT:   Environmental and Regulatory Services  

Department  
 

WARDS:   Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to explain to Members the functions 

undertaken within the Environmental and Regulatory Services 
Department, as set out on the attached Appendix, and to identify areas 
of work which will be regularly reported to the Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As shown in the attached Appendix. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 11



SH PPB19Sept06 2 

APPENDIX 
 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW OF THE DEPARTMENT 
 
1.1 The Environmental and Regulatory Services Department was created 

on the 1 April 2006, with the purpose of co-ordinating a number of key 
services, which share as part of their wider objectives improving the 
environmental quality of the borough. In particular, the Service aims to 
support and deliver on the corporate objective/vision of providing a 
modern and high quality urban environment, which is safer and more 
attractive and which provides for a better quality of life for the 
borough’s residents. 

 
1.2 Within the Department there are four Divisions which collectively 

deliver this commitment:- 
 

• Environmental Health, Enforcement and Building Control 

• Landscape Services 

• Planning and Policy 

• Waste Services 
 
 
1.3 The departmental structure is shown on the next page. 

Page 12



SH PPB19Sept06 3 

1.4 Environmental and Regulatory Services Department Structure 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Divisional 
 Manager 

Environmental Health, 
Enforcement and 

 

Divisional 
 Manager 

Planning & Policy 
 

Divisional 
Manager 

Landscape Services 

 

Divisional 
Manager 

Waste 

 
Operational Director 

 

- Air quality 
assessment and 
management 

- Animal health and 
welfare regulation 

- Communicable 
disease control 

- Contaminated 
land regulation 

- E
[...]
lection; 

• Commercial Refuse Collection. 
 

Street Cleansing 

• Neighbourhood Cleansing; 

• Fly Tipping Removal; 

• Litter Prevention and Legislation Enforcement; 

• Streetscene – In conjunction with Landscape Services Division to 
deliver environmental maintenance and improvement across the 
borough. 

 
 
6.0 As can be seen much of the work undertaken contributes directly or 

indirectly to the objectives for a safer, as well as a renewed and 
regenerated Halton. 

 
Of particular interest to this Board will be the Department’s 
contributions towards wider corporate policies and responsibilities in 
respect of  
 

• Crime and Disorder; 

• Alcohol Reduction Strategy; 

• Safer and Stronger neighbourhoods and 

• Waste Strategy. 
 

On these matters the Board will receive regular reports to enable them 
to be assured that a quality service is being provided in an efficient and 
effective manner. 
 

 

Page 18



REPORT TO:   Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:    19 September 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Resources, Planning and Communication 

Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Vandalism in Schools 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide details of the impact of vandalism on schools and a summary 

of both the schools and council’s responsibility in relation to responding to 
incidents of vandalism. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That schools be encouraged to allow their Site 

Manager/Caretaker to attend seminars on school security and fire 
precautions. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The responsibility for responding to acts of vandalism on school sites is 

that of the school e.g. where a schools suffers a broken window the 
expectation is that the school key holder, generally the Caretaker, 
Maintenance Officer or Site Manager will arrange the boarding up, repair 
and reporting of the incident.  All vandalism should be reported to the local 
police by the school.   A form for reporting all incidents of vandalism was 
produced by Risk Management several 
[...]
.1 To seek members’ support for the operation of the Warrington Borough 

Council Trading Standards Approved Motor Trader Scheme in Halton. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the report be noted,  
(2) comments and suggestions from Members be noted; and 
(3) The Executive Board be requested to agree to the operation of 

the Warrington Borough Council Trading Standards Approved 
Motor Trader Scheme in Halton. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1   Warrington Trading Standards Service operates an Approved Motor 

Trader Scheme for car retailers and repairers in Warrington.  A car 
dealer from Runcorn has approached the Consumer Protection Service 
requesting that a similar scheme is established in Halton.  The dealer 
concerned receives a significant proportion of his business from 
Warrington residents and feels that he is at a competitive disadvantage, 
as he cannot claim that he is ‘Trading Standards Approved’. 
 

3.2  In 2002, following research with consumers and traders, Halton’s 
Consumer Protection Service attempted to introduce its own Trusted 
Trader Scheme; unfortunately it was not supported by the trade and was 
abandoned. 
 

3.3   An agreement in principle with Warrington Trading Standards has been 
reached that their scheme could be extended to allow Halton businesses 
to join.  Halton would support the scheme to the extent of: 
 

• The production and distribution of flyers to potential members 
(cost of postage and printing of approx 100 flyers)  

• Promotion of the scheme during officers’ routine visits (negligible 
additional time required)  

Agenda Item 4gPage 39



• Liaising with Warrington prior to their annual inspection of 
members (probably one hour of officer time per member)  

 
3.4   Warrington Trading Standards would retain responsibility for the 

operation of the scheme, including any mediation required between 
consumers and members, in return for the trader’s annual membership 
fee. 
 

3.5    Membership fees are currently being revised by Warrington Trading 
Standards to ensure cost recovery for the operation of the scheme. 
 

3.6   The Scheme is currently badged ‘Trading Standards APPROVED 
MOTOR TRADER SCHEME’ and bears no reference to Warrington 
Borough Council.  This will allow for the extension of the scheme to 
Halton without the cost of re-printing the scheme materials; if it were 
necessary, the cost of re-printing would make the extension uneconomic. 
 

3.7   To launch the scheme in Halton a minimum of three local members 
would be required; it is anticipated that this could quite easily be 
achieved. 
 

3.8   The extension of the Warrington scheme will allow Halton traders to 
benefit without the associated costs to Halton of operating such a 
scheme itself.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   The arrangement outlined above is in line with the Best Value principles 

of maximising cross-border partnership opportunities to the benefit of 
both the Council and the people we serve. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   The financial and labour costs are minimal as outlined above.  Because 

of the comparatively low numbers of motor traders in Halton, it would not 
be viable for Halton’s Consumer Protection Service to design and 
operate its own Approved Motor Trader Scheme.  Legal Services have 
been consulted and have no issues with such a cross-border 
arrangement. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1   Warrington Trading Standards will retain all the risks of managing and 
administering the scheme.  Such a scheme has been in operation for 
over ten years within areas of Cheshire and no problems have arisen for 
the administering authorities.   

 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Page 40



7.1   There are no general equality and diversity issues flowing from this 
report, but on a positive note, supporting the recommendation will enable 
Halton motor traders to compete on a level playing field with their 
Warrington counterparts. 
 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 19 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Agreements 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year protocol that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area itself, as represented by the lead local authority and other key 
partners through Local Strategic Partnership. Government has 
stipulated that Halton will be in Round 3 of the programme. This means 
that an Agreement must be negotiated by next April. The purpose of 
this report is to update the Board on the process and progress to date. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  

 
(1) the report and the outline of the process be noted; and 
 
(2) comments to Executive Board on the draft Agreement be 

provided prior to its approval and submission to Government 
by end of September. 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 LAAs are meant to join up, focus and simplify the administration of 

neighbourhood renewal activity which utilises external funding. They 
provide a framework for partnerships to grow and develop and are a 
tool for driving efficiency. Whilst currently limited in scope, there is 
every indication that Government would like to extend LAAs in the 
future to cover elements of mainstream and statutory activity. Normally, 
LAAs are based upon four blocks established around the shared 
priorities for Government: 

 
� Enterprise & Economic Development 
� Healthier communities, and older people 
� Safer and stronger communities 
� Children and young people 

 
3.2 The concept of an LAA is that it will spell out the priorities and targets 

for local well being, based on outcomes which reflect local and national 
priori
[...]
nt identifies a number of enabling 
measures that we would like Government to consider to remove barriers 
to our progress. The overall objective would be to push harder in those 
issues that we know will have a positive impact across the priorities in 
the Community Strategy. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year agreement that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area, represented by the lead local authority and other key partners 
through Local Strategic Partnership.  The LAA provides a service 
improvement tool for helping to implement Halton’s adopted Community 
Strategy. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1 The LAA includes proposals for a robust risk management process. This 
will focus attention and resources on critical areas, provide more robust 
action plans and better-informed decision-making. It is intended to carry 
this forward through a partner seminar examining risk management of 
the Agreement in October. 

 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The LAA will be based on the same values that underpin the Community 

Strategy and the Council’s Corporate Plan, of which a commitment to 
equality and diversity is paramount. The LAA reinforces this value-driven 
system of partnership working. 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OFTHE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background documents under the meaning of this Act. 

Page 46



(Draft 1:   24 August 2006) 
 

Halton Local Area Agreement:  
 
 
Introduction 
 

A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is three-year agreement, based on local 
Community Strategies that set out the priorities for a local area agreed 
between Central Government (represented by Government Office North 

West - GONW) and a local area, represented by its Local Strategic 
Partnership (LSP) – in our case the Halton Strategic Partnership. LAAs 
relax central government constraints and
[...]
o 
address the harm 
caused by 
alcohol 

the Alcohol Task Group 
will develop a set of key 
indicators from which 
targets will be set 

     

 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



P
a
g

e
 1

0
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 19 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Notes of Working Party meetings  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of topics and issues discussed at meetings of 

Working Parties set up by the Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1   The Bereavement Services Working Party met on 22 August 2006 and 

notes of that meeting are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.2   Where notes have not been produced for meetings help close to, or after 
the deadline for agenda items for the Board, members may be requested 
to receive oral reports of Working Party meetings, when the Policy and 
Performance Board considers this agenda item.  
   

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   There are no new policy implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   There are no other implications flowing from this report. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1   There are no risks associated with this report.   
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1   There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report.  
 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Agenda Item 4iPage 107



8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 108



Bereavement Working Party 
22nd August 2006 
Bereavement Services Office, Cemetery Lodge, Birchfield Road, Widnes 
 

 
NOTES 

 
 
Present: Councillor K. Morley (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Swift, Councillor Linda 
Redhead, Councillor Pamela Wallace, Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jon

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 
September 2006 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), Edge, 
Lloyd-Jones, Morley, E Ratcliffe, Redhead, Rowan, Thompson and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Swift 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: J Archer, H. Cockcroft, J. Downes, I. Grady, A. McIntyre, 
M. Simpson, J. Unsworth, P. Watts and S. Webster 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wright (in accordance with Standing Order 33). 

 

 
 Action 
SAF10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was noted that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board and the Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to 
the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board. 
 

In relation to the Waste Management Minute No. 
EXB012 it was reported that a letter had been sent to 
Warrington Borough Council confirming Halton’s intention to 
work with Merseyside and no response had been received 
to date. 

 

   
SAF12 PRESENTATION - CIVIL CONTINGENCIES ACT  
  
  The Board received a presentation from the Principal 

Emergency Planning Officer which gave a brief overview of 
the Civil Contingencies Act and outlined: 
 

• the aim of the act; 

• local responders (Category 1 and 2); 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



• duties of responders; 

• risk assessment; 

• emergency planning; and  

• business continuity management. 
 

The Board was informed of the Cheshire, Halton and 
Warrington Local Resilience Forum and the Community Risk 
Register.  It was reported that Halton had emergency plans 
to deal with potential risks for example, Pandemic Flu, Silver 
Jubilee Bridge and localised events such as Creamfields.  

 
It was noted that training programmes were in place 

and multi agency exercises were performed in order to 
ensure correct procedures would be carried out. The Board 
was advised that Halton was leading the way with business 
continuity management and had piloted initiative schemes 
with the Chamber of Commerce and Business Link.  Various 
activities had also been carried out with the voluntary 
sectors. 

 
Discussions arose regarding the success of previous 

exercises, the need to review off-site plans and which 
agency would take the lead during incidents.  Members 
congratulated and thanked the emergency planning team for 
their performance and achievements during incidents in the 
past.  On behalf of the Board the Chairman thanked the 
Principal Emergency Planning Officer for her presentation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

   
SAF13 ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT - AREA WITHIN PPB'S REMIT 
 

  
  Members were advised of the functions undertaken 

within the Environmental and Regulatory Services 
Department. It was reported that the new department was 
created on 1 April 2006 with the purpose of co-ordinating a 
number of key services.  The new structure of the 
department was circulated with the agenda, illustrating 
which services fell under each Divisional Manager.  Also 
distributed was an in-depth brief by division of what each 
department did.  
 
 Discussions arose around the need to change 
people’s attitudes and approach to recycling, the current 
vacant posts in certain departments and savings that could 
be made to the budget.  It was agreed that a detailed report 
and update on service delivery and quality would be brought 
back to a future meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A suggestion was made that a change of job title be 
made for Jimmy Unsworth from “Head of Service – Waste 
Management” to “Head of Service - Waste Management and 
Recyclables”. The Operational Director - Environmental and 
Regulatory Services agreed that this would be considered.   
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a detailed report and update on service delivery and 

quality be submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
SAF14 PREVENTING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - THE ROLE OF 

THE YOUTH SERVICE 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from David 

Williams, Head of Youth Service, which outlined the role the 
youth service had in relation to anti-social behaviour.   
 
 It was reported that 80 percent of youth crime was 
committed by only two percent of young people, that anti-
social behaviour was not a new phenomena and that even 
the Greek philosopher Plato commented on it in ancient 
Greece. 
 
 It had been identified that young people need more 
places to go and things to do.  It was noted that the youth 
service would get involved in more activities with young 
people in partnership with sports development, arts and 
culture, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service and the voluntary 
youth sector, which would prevent some anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
 It was reported that engagement along with 
prevention, enforcement and rehabilitation were all elements 
of an anti-social behaviour policy which was being written by 
officers from the appropriate departments and organisations.  
The engagement and participation elements could be 
carried out by the youth service with young people. 
 
 The youth service had organised events and 
celebrations and had engaged young people in more 
activities recently.  In addition there were education 
programmes, youth centres and projects for young people to 
become involved in. 
 
 Members noted that there was an Anti-Social 
Behaviour Working Party to be held 27 September 2006 and 
requested that copies of notes from that meeting be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



circulated to the Board. 
 
 On behalf of the Board the Chairman thanked Mr D. 
Williams for his presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That;  
 
(1) the presentation be noted; and 
 
(2) copies of notes from the Anti-Social Behaviour 

Working Party be circulated to members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   
SAF15 COMMUNITY SAFETY - THE WAY AHEAD  
  
  It was reported that this item would be deferred to 

future meeting.  
 

   
SAF16 VANDALISM IN SCHOOLS  
  
  The Board received a report which provided details of 

the impact of vandalism on schools and a summary of both 
the schools and council’s responsibility in relation to 
responding to incidents of vandalism. 
 
 The Board was advised that any minor damages 
were dealt with by the caretaker, site manager or key holder 
and the school would cover the cost for it, therefore schools 
were advised to take out an all risk insurance policy.  For 
major incidents like arson or flooding that affect the functions 
of the school, an emergency team would be sent to assess 
the severity of the damage and support the school in order 
for it to reopen.   
 
 It was reported that there were a number of working 
groups in place to tackle vandalism, which met regularly to 
discuss various issues.  In addition it was noted that in 
conjunction with the Risk Management Department there 
was a Capital Works Programme Fund of £120,000 that 
invited schools to bid on an annual basis for funds to make 
their property more safe and secure.  Detailed in the report 
was a table of expenditure that illustrated which schools had 
benefited from the funds for 2006/2007.   
 
 The Board was informed of seminars that had taken 
place to inform site managers and caretakers of activities 
they could do to keep their schools more secure and how to 
minimise vandalism.  Cheshire Fire Service had agreed to 
visit all schools before the end of 2006 to educate pupils of 
the impact and detrimental affects arson had on schools.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 RESOLVED: That schools be encouraged to allow 
their Site Manager / Caretaker to attend seminars on school 
security and fire precautions. 

Strategic Director 
– Children and 
Young People 

   
SAF17 ANNUAL REPORT - SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE 

NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 

  
  The Board was presented with the Annual Report, 

which detailed the activities of the Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods Policy and Performance Board (PPB) 
during 2005/06. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted. 

 

   
SAF18 MOTOR TRADER APPROVAL SCHEME  
  
  The Board received a report which sought Member’s 

support for the operation of the Warrington Borough Council 
Trading Standards Approved Motor Trading Scheme in 
Halton.   
 
 It was advised that an agreement in principle with 
Warrington Trading Standards had been reached and that 
their scheme could be extended to allow Halton businesses 
to join.  It was noted that Halton would expect to support the 
scheme to the extent of: 
 

• the production and distribution of flyers to potential 
members (cost of postage and printing of 
approximately 100 flyers); 

• promotion of the scheme during officers’ routine visits 
(negligible additional time required); and 

• liaising with Warrington prior to their annual 
inspection of members (probably one hour of officer 
time per member). 

 
Members discussed idea of more and more traders 

joining the scheme and the benefit Halton traders would 
receive without the associated costs to Halton of operating 
such a scheme itself. 

 
 RESOLVED: That;  

 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Executive Board be requested to agree the 

operation of the Warrington Borough Council Trading 
Standards Approved Motor Trading Scheme in 
Halton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   



SAF19 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS  
  
 The Board received a report which outlined the need 

for a Local Area Agreement (LAA) to be negotiated with 
Central Government by April 2007.  A LAA was a three year 
protocol which set out the priorities for a local area, as 
represented by the lead local authority and other key 
partners through the Local Strategic Partnership. The Board 
was updated on the progress made to date in this respect. 

 
The idea was that LAA’s would join up, focus and 

simplify the administration of neighbourhood renewal activity 
which would enable utilisation of external funding streams. It 
was reported that if 20 funding streams were to be joined 
monies saved may be re-invested in future services. 

 
In addition it was reported that the agreement 

identified a number of enabling measures that the Council 
would like Government to consider to remove barriers to 
Halton’s progress.   

 
Concerns were raised regarding the funding streams 

being rolled into one and the issue of accountability.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report and the outline of the process be noted; 
and 

 
(2) comments by Members to the Executive Board on the 

draft Agreement be provided prior to its approval and 
submission to Government by the end of September 
2006. 

 

   
SAF20 NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
  
  The Board received a report, which outlined the 

topics and issues discussed at the meetings of Working 
Parties set up by the Safer Halton PPB.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
SAF21 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - FIRST 

QUARTER 
 

  
 The Board was informed of the new process for 

reporting on performance monitoring. The first quarterly 
monitoring reports had been published in August to enable 
Members to review performance within service areas at the 
earliest possible opportunity.  

 
 
 
 
 



 
The performance considerations were detailed in the 

report and highlighted the key findings in the quarterly 
monitoring reports for the following services: 

 

• Highways and transportation;  

• Environmental and Regulatory Services; 

• Culture and Leisure Services; and 

• Health and Partnerships. 
 

The Board raised concerns regarding the new 
process for reporting on performance monitoring, as it felt it 
was unable to undertake its scrutiny function efficiently and 
effectively without receiving paper copies of the full 
monitoring reports. In addition it was felt that the 
performance monitoring item should be first on the agenda 
in order for lead officers to be present to be accountable, if 
necessary. 
  

In response it was noted that paper copies would be 
distributed from the Policy Unit once they had been 
uploaded on to the intranet.  
  

RESOLVED: That  
  
(1)  the service performance and progress towards 

achieving objectives and targets be received; and 
 
(2) in future, paper copies of the performance monitoring 

reports be distributed to Board Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate and 
Policy 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.40 p.m. 


